Net exposure 22 21 (271) (38 838) 4

2020
Financial assets

Trade and other financial receivables 11 36 7 348 5 603 –
Cash and cash equivalents 12 76 3 261 829 3
PPC Zimbabwe financial asset 7.1.3 – – 235 – –

112 10 844 6 432 3

Financial liabilities
Long-term borrowings 15 – 150 254 31 347 –
Short-term borrowings 15 – 3 254 9 070 –
Lease liabilities 3.2 1 – 1 42 –
Liability to non-controlling shareholder in
subsidiary company 16 – 2 – – –
Trade and other financial payables 17 50 38 200 6 763 (1)
Decommissioning and rehabilitation
obligations 14 11 1 241 186 –

62 194 950 47 408 (1)

Net exposure 50 (184) (106) (40 976) 4

P
P

C
 A

U
D

IT
ED

 A
N

N
U

A
L FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STAT
EM

EN
T

S 2
0

2
1

   8
1

notes to the consolidated
financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2021

28.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued
 Sensitivity analysis on net exposure

A movement in exchange rates of 5%, with all other variables held constant, against the significant foreign currencies below would have
the following impact:

Impact on total comprehensive
income and shareholders’ equity

Closing rate 5% increase 5% decrease

Significant foreign currency exposure
2021
Botswana pula 1,33 2 (2)
US dollar 14,77 (90) 90
ZWL 0,18 (2) 2
Rwandan franc 0,01 (29) 29
Mozambican metical 0,22 – –

(Decrease)/increase in total comprehensive income (119) 119

2020
Botswana pula 1,49 4 (4)
US dollar 17,78 (164) 164
RTGS dollar 0,71 (4) 4
Rwandan franc 0,02 (38) 38
Mozambican metical 0,26 – –

(Decrease)/increase in total comprehensive income (202) 202

 Hedge accounting applied in respect of foreign currency risk
Fair value of asset – foreign currency forward exchange
No foreign exchange contracts have been designated as cash flow or fair value hedges. The group has elected to continue applying the
hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 Financial instruments: recognition and measurement, pending the IASB’s macro-hedging
project being finalised.

The amounts below represent forward exchange contract commitments to purchase foreign currencies:

< 1 year
Rm

1 – 3 years
Rm

Total
Rm

2021 – – –
2020 83 – 83

Total forward exchange contracts comprise the following:

[…]

interest received on cash and cash equivalents. As part of the process of maintaining a balance between the group’s fixed and variable
rate borrowings, the interest rate characteristics of new borrowings and the refinancing of existing borrowings are structured according
to expected movements in interest rates. The profile of total borrowings is as follows:

Description
Years of

repayment
2021

Rm
2020

Rm

Secured
Long-term loans denominated in foreign currencies (refer to note 15) 2022 – 2025 603 3 761
Long-term loans (refer to note 15) 2022 – 2025 1 690 –

2 293 3 761

Unsecured
Short-term loans and bank overdrafts (refer to note 15) 2022 335 2 039

Unsecured, short-term loans bear interest at market rates 335 2 039

 Sensitivity analysis – floating interest rate instruments
All other variables held constant, the amounts below are calculated based on the assumption that the daily average weighted rate cost
of funding or interest income received is higher or lower by 100 basis points throughout the year and such rate is applied to the borrowing
and cash balances at year-end.

Floating interest rate instruments

Weighted
average interest

rates

Change in
interest rate
basis points

Impact on total comprehensive
income and shareholders’ equity

Increase
Rm

Decrease
Rm

South African rand loans 8,50% 100 19 (19)
US dollar loans 7,32% 100 28 (28)

Group interest rate sensitivity 47 (47)

An interest rate swap was executed in July 2019 on the R800 million term loan to convert a floating rate into a fixed rate. The fixed for
floating swap was entered into with RMB at a 9,978% fixed rate. The swap was entered into to reduce the floating proportion of the
interest rates. The fair value of the swap at the end of March 2021 is R23 million (31 March 2020: R24 million) in favour of the
counterparty and therefore a liability to the group.

Rwanda’s local RWF35 billion loan is fixed at 16% unless the Rwanda Central Bank raises their discount rate above 13,5%; the current
rate is 4,5% and the highest it has been in seven years is 11,5%.